
1993 MSHSL GIRLS CLASS A - St. Olaf College, Northfield - Nov. 6, 1993 - 3200 Meters 
 
PLACE  TEAM                  POINTS  PLACES OF FINISHERS              AVG. TIME    SPREAD 
  1   Canby/Minneota          102    9   13   21   28   31   44   74   12:52.1      27.5 
  2   Plainview               143    8   16   26   29   64   70   76   13:05.1    1:22.0 
  3   Sartell                 144    3    5   39   47   50   53   75   12:55.4    1:11.2 
 4*   Morris Area             158   12   27   33   38   48   51   92   13:04.4      41.4 
 5*   Rochester Lourdes       158    1    4   45   52   56   57   86   12:53.2    1:31.8 
  6   Hawley/Ulen-Hitterdal   172   22   35   36   37   42   79  103   13:06.6      23.3 
  7   Mesabi East, Aurora     207   10   20   46   65   66   71   88   13:21.2    1:19.9 
  8   Murray County Central   218   23   34   41   58   62   68   73   13:20.4    1:01.1 
  9   Mahtomedi               222    6   17   32   82   85   90  102   13:27.5    1:55.7 
 10   New London-Spicer       234   11   24   55   63   81   87  105   13:28.2    1:42.7 
 11   Saint John's Prep       238   14   18   40   77   89             13:31.3    1:49.4 
 12   Rush City               261   15   30   60   61   95  107  110   13:32.1    1:53.2 
 13   Deer River War Eagles   273    2   49   59   72   91   96   98   13:32.5    2:24.3 
 14   Blue Earth Area         282   19   43   54   67   99  108  109   13:39.6    1:50.8 
 15   Lk Crystal Wellcm Mem   336    7   69   80   83   97  100  104   13:59.7    2:08.4 
 16   Convent of Visitation   374   25   78   84   93   94  101  106   14:12.1    1:37.9 
 
1. Canby/Minneota  (Coach Bill Bredeson) 
    9  Anne Dybsetter, 10         12:37.5   
   13  Alison Drietz, 11          12:41.8   
   21  Alison Voss, 12            12:53.3   
   28  Kari Carlson, 9            13:03.3   
   31  Teresa Erp, 12             13:04.9   
   44  Nicole Anderson, 8         13:19.0   
   74  Alyson Olsen, 10           14:12.5   
Time = 1:04:20.6     Places = 102 
 
2. Plainview  (Coach Denny Ranta) 
    8  Sarah Schmidt, 9           12:34.6   
   16  Megan Mahle, 11            12:48.1   
   26  Gretchen Witty, 10         13:02.5   
   29  Ashli Miller, 8            13:03.7   
   64  Holly Mason, 8             13:56.6   
   70  Tracy Eversman, 9          14:01.7   
   76  Michelle Hamilton, 10      14:14.7   
Time = 1:05:25.4     Places = 143 
 
3. Sartell  (Coach Jeff Kellerman) 
    3  Missy Petersen, 12         12:11.3   
    5  Cindy Scott, 12            12:29.2   
   39  Kajsa Freborg, 9           13:13.3   
   47  Amber Upgren, 9            13:20.7   
   50  Kristen Petersen, 9        13:22.5   
   53  Kaija Freborg, 9           13:25.7   
   75  Jeanette Nienaber, 9       14:13.6   
Time = 1:04:36.8     Places = 144 
 
4. Morris Area  (Coach Mark Meyers) 
   12  Katie Huntley, 10          12:39.8   
   27  Anne Rau, 8                13:02.9   
   33  Amber Lent, 8              13:06.1   
   38  Heidi Weber, 9             13:12.1   
   48  Ashlee Charles, 7          13:21.2   
   51  Tessa Weber, 11            13:24.2   
   92  Amber Thoren, 11           14:35.9   
Time = 1:05:22.0     Places = 158 
 
5. Rochester Lourdes  (Coach Myron Glass) 
    1  Kim Bendel, 11             11:57.7   
    4  Jill Hurst, 10             12:14.3   
   45  Katie Vanselow, 12         13:19.5   
   52  Denise Kruse, 11           13:24.8   
   56  Sara Atkinson, 12          13:29.5   
   57  Lisa Price, 9              13:30.1   
   86  Nora O'Connor, 11          14:28.4   
Time = 1:04:25.7     Places = 158 
 
6. Hawley/Ulen-Hitterdal  (Coach Ginger Solum) 
   22  Jennie Wibe, 10            12:53.7   
   35  Steph Keeping, 12          13:07.0   
   36  Candi Bjorndahl, 12        13:07.5   
   37  Cassidy Bjorndahl, 7       13:07.9   
   42  Alicia Houglum, 12         13:16.9   
   79  Sarah Bentley, 9           14:18.4   
  103  Branda Busby, 7            14:51.8   
Time = 1:05:33.0     Places = 172 

7. Mesabi East  (Coach Gary Ward) 
   10  Sherry Lien, 11            12:38.0   
   20  Tara Croteau, 10           12:52.9   
   46  Joanna Douglas, 9          13:20.1   
   65  Sue Crosby, 11             13:57.1   
   66  Katie Undelard, 11         13:57.9   
   71  Teresa Douglas, 11         14:02.5   
   88  Jennifer Starken, 8        14:31.1   
Time = 1:06:45.9     Places = 207 
 
8. Murray County Central (Coach Richard Davidson) 
   23  Carleen Andert, 11         12:54.1   
   34  Lucy Hafner, 8             13:06.6   
   41  Marie Keller, 12           13:15.3   
   58  Hope Onken, 11             13:31.1   
   62  Paula Johnson, 8           13:55.1   
   68  Karen Schwartz, 12         13:59.8   
   73  Angie Johnson, 11          14:09.2   
Time = 1:06:41.9     Places = 218 
 
9. Mahtomedi  (Coach Tim Wilhelmson) 
    6  Jena Kluegel, 8            12:31.8   
   17  Julia Santi, 9             12:50.3   
   32  Renee Mallory, 9           13:05.3   
   82  Tara Brandt, 11            14:22.8   
   85  Kelly Kamperschroer, 10    14:27.4   
   90  Katie Brandt, 7            14:33.2   
  102  Beth Johnson, 12           14:50.4   
Time = 1:07:17.4     Places = 222 
 
10. New London-Spicer  (Coach Dean Urdahl) 
   11  Jessica Ackerman, 8        12:38.9   
   24  Ingrid Fiskness, 7         12:57.7   
   55  Susie Barrett, 9           13:27.4   
   63  Jenny Mohrmann, 10         13:55.7   
   81  Katie Sing, 9              14:21.5   
   87  Angie Zanin, 10            14:29.7   
  105  Ahmi Buchtel, 10           15:03.8   
Time = 1:07:21.0     Places = 234 
 
11. Saint John's Prep  (Coach Jeff Johnson) 
   14  Andrea Sternberg, 10       12:43.0   
   18  Rachel Wenner, 11          12:50.8   
   40  Naomi Smith, 11            13:14.5   
   77  Anna Jovanovich, 10        14:15.8   
   89  Theresa Stauffacher, 12    14:32.3   
Time = 1:07:36.2     Places = 238 
 
12. Rush City  (Coach Kevin Smith) 
   15  Andrea Nihart, 11          12:46.5   
   30  Angie Lundgren, 10         13:04.1   
   60  Erin McKenny, 9            13:32.0   
   61  Mary Moulton, 9            13:38.4   
   95  Jennifer Smith, 9          14:39.7   
  107  Jenny Lofgren, 9           15:28.8   
  110  Christa Johnson, 11        16:02.3   
Time = 1:07:40.5     Places = 261 
 

 



13. Deer River/Remer/Hill City  
     (Coach Dale Hillstrom)              
    2  Disa Hillstrom, 12         12:10.8   
   49  Dara Hillstrom, 8          13:21.8   
   59  Melissa Schultz, 9         13:31.6   
   72  Amber Peterson, 9          14:03.5   
   91  Heidi Schimpp, 8           14:35.0   
   96  Mary Lee Howendobler, 7    14:40.2   
   98  Angie Mejdrich, 12         14:42.0   
Time = 1:07:42.5     Places = 273 
 
14. Blue Earth Area  (Coach Tom Plocker) 
   19  Sheila Bussinger, 9        12:52.0   
   43  Jenny Davis, 8             13:18.2   
   54  Danica Nauman, 9           13:26.6   
   67  Lissa Eastvold, 9          13:58.7   
   99  Sara Schonrock, 11         14:42.7   
  108  Jenni Prestegard, 10       15:32.6   
  109  Nicole Johnson, 10         15:43.7   
Time = 1:08:18.0     Places = 282 

 
15. Lake Crystal Wellcome Mem. (Coach Doug Burns) 
    7  Sho Kroeger, 12            12:32.3   
   69  Tiffany Kroeger, 8         14:01.0   
   80  Kristen Campbell, 12       14:20.1   
   83  Melissa Osborne, 9         14:24.4   
   97  Lisa Roberts, 9            14:40.6   
  100  Heidi Bergemann, 10        14:44.5   
  104  Ann Bartleson, 10          14:59.0   
Time = 1:09:58.3     Places = 336 
 
16. Visitation  (Coach Rene Gavic) 
   25  Kacey Williams, 11         13:01.0   
   78  Katherine Schlaeffer, 10   14:16.8   
   84  Katie Sheehan, 11          14:26.2   
   93  Elizabeth Gorrila, 11      14:37.6   
   94  Jenny Essling, 10          14:38.8   
  101  Tara Jones, 11             14:46.3   
  106  Gill Brady, 11             15:25.2   
Time = 1:11:00.3     Places = 374 

 
        TEAM 
 PLACE SCORE          FINISHER          TIME        TEAM 
    1        Carrie Tollefson, 11       11:42.1    L Q P V Eagles 
    2     1  Kim Bendel, 11             11:57.7    Rochester Lourdes 
    3        Johanna Olson, 9           12:01.2    Wadena-Deer Creek 
    4        Tina Lang, 12              12:02.3    Paynesville Area 
    5        Stacy Johnson, 12          12:03.9    LaCrescent 
    6        Nicole Kuznia, 7           12:10.2    B O L D Warriors 
    7     2  Disa Hillstrom, 12         12:10.8    Deer River War Eagles 
    8     3  Missy Petersen, 12         12:11.3    Sartell 
    9     4  Jill Hurst, 10             12:14.3    Rochester Lourdes 
   10     5  Cindy Scott, 12            12:29.2    Sartell 
   11        April Maine, 9             12:29.5    Holdingford 
   12        Annie Liestman, 12         12:31.2    Litchfield 
   13     6  Jena Kluegel, 8            12:31.8    Mahtomedi 
   14     7  Sho Kroeger, 12            12:32.3    Lk Crystal Wellcm Mem 
   15     8  Sarah Schmidt, 9           12:34.6    Plainview 
   16        Erica Espe, 10             12:36.8    Badger/Roseau Rams 
   17     9  Anne Dybsetter, 10         12:37.5    Canby/Minneota 
   18    10  Sherry Lien, 11            12:38.0    Mesabi East, Aurora 
   19        Janell Kriesel, 12         12:38.4    Lake City 
   20    11  Jessica Ackerman, 8        12:38.9    New London-Spicer 
   21        Anna Stattmiller, 11       12:39.4    Minnehaha Academy 
   22    12  Katie Huntley, 10          12:39.8    Morris Area 
   23    13  Alison Drietz, 11          12:41.8    Canby/Minneota 
   24        Crystal Schutrop, 9        12:42.2    New Rchlnd-Hrtlnd-E-G 
   25    14  Andrea Sternberg, 10       12:43.0    Saint John's Prep 
   26        Gail Kaiser, 11            12:44.5    Bagley/Fosston Flyers 
   27    15  Andrea Nihart, 11          12:46.5    Rush City 
   28        Laura Tribon, 11           12:47.4    Fillmor Ctrl/Lanesbro 
   29    16  Megan Mahle, 11            12:48.1    Plainview 
   30        Michelle Gross, 9          12:49.8    Marshall Schl, Duluth 
   31    17  Julia Santi, 9             12:50.3    Mahtomedi 
   32    18  Rachel Wenner, 11          12:50.8    Saint John's Prep 
   33    19  Sheila Bussinger, 9        12:52.0    Blue Earth Area 
   34    20  Tara Croteau, 10           12:52.9    Mesabi East, Aurora 
   35    21  Alison Voss, 12            12:53.3    Canby/Minneota 
   36    22  Jennie Wibe, 10            12:53.7    Hawley/Ulen-Hitterdal 
   37    23  Carleen Andert, 11         12:54.1    Murray County Central 
   38        Jessi Halverson, 10        12:54.4    St Paul Acad & Summit 
   39    24  Ingrid Fiskness, 7         12:57.7    New London-Spicer 
   40    25  Kacey Williams, 11         13:01.0    Convent of Visitation 
   41        Charlotte Ankeny, 9        13:01.6    The Blake School 
   42    26  Gretchen Witty, 10         13:02.5    Plainview 
   43    27  Anne Rau, 8                13:02.9    Morris Area 
   44    28  Kari Carlson, 9            13:03.3    Canby/Minneota 
   45    29  Ashli Miller, 8            13:03.7    Plainview 
   46    30  Angie Lundgren, 10         13:04.1    Rush City 
   47    31  Teresa Erp, 12             13:04.9    Canby/Minneota 
   48    32  Renee Mallory, 9           13:05.3    Mahtomedi 
   49        Mary Youso, 9              13:05.7    International Falls 
   50    33  Amber Lent, 8              13:06.1    Morris Area 
   51    34  Lucy Hafner, 8             13:06.6    Murray County Central 
   52    35  Steph Keeping, 12          13:07.0    Hawley/Ulen-Hitterdal 
   53    36  Candi Bjorndahl, 12        13:07.5    Hawley/Ulen-Hitterdal 
   54    37  Cassidy Bjorndahl, 7       13:07.9    Hawley/Ulen-Hitterdal 
   55    38  Heidi Weber, 9             13:12.1    Morris Area 
   56    39  Kajsa Freborg, 9           13:13.3    Sartell 
   57    40  Naomi Smith, 11            13:14.5    Saint John's Prep 
   58    41  Marie Keller, 12           13:15.3    Murray County Central 



        TEAM 
 PLACE SCORE          FINISHER          TIME        TEAM 
   59    42  Alicia Houglum, 12         13:16.9    Hawley/Ulen-Hitterdal 
   60    43  Jenny Davis, 8             13:18.2    Blue Earth Area 
   61        Tiffany Barron, 11         13:18.6    Pelican Rapids 
   62    44  Nicole Anderson, 8         13:19.0    Canby/Minneota 
   63    45  Katie Vanselow, 12         13:19.5    Rochester Lourdes 
   64    46  Joanna Douglas, 9          13:20.1    Mesabi East, Aurora 
   65    47  Amber Upgren, 9            13:20.7    Sartell 
   66    48  Ashlee Charles, 7          13:21.2    Morris Area 
   67    49  Dara Hillstrom, 8          13:21.8    Deer River War Eagles 
   68    50  Kristen Petersen, 9        13:22.5    Sartell 
   69    51  Tessa Weber, 11            13:24.2    Morris Area 
   70    52  Denise Kruse, 11           13:24.8    Rochester Lourdes 
   71    53  Kaija Freborg, 9           13:25.7    Sartell 
   72    54  Danica Nauman, 9           13:26.6    Blue Earth Area 
   73    55  Susie Barrett, 9           13:27.4    New London-Spicer 
   74    56  Sara Atkinson, 12          13:29.5    Rochester Lourdes 
   75    57  Lisa Price, 9              13:30.1    Rochester Lourdes 
   76    58  Hope Onken, 11             13:31.1    Murray County Central 
   77    59  Melissa Schultz, 9         13:31.6    Deer River War Eagles 
   78    60  Erin McKenny, 9            13:32.0    Rush City 
   79    61  Mary Moulton, 9            13:38.4    Rush City 
   80        Cathy Fredrick, 11         13:54.6    Foley 
   81    62  Paula Johnson, 8           13:55.1    Murray County Central 
   82    63  Jenny Mohrmann, 10         13:55.7    New London-Spicer 
   83    64  Holly Mason, 8             13:56.6    Plainview 
   84    65  Sue Crosby, 11             13:57.1    Mesabi East, Aurora 
   85    66  Katie Undelard, 11         13:57.9    Mesabi East, Aurora 
   86    67  Lissa Eastvold, 9          13:58.7    Blue Earth Area 
   87    68  Karen Schwartz, 12         13:59.8    Murray County Central 
   88    69  Tiffany Kroeger, 8         14:01.0    Lk Crystal Wellcm Mem 
   89    70  Tracy Eversman, 9          14:01.7    Plainview 
   90    71  Teresa Douglas, 11         14:02.5    Mesabi East, Aurora 
   91    72  Amber Peterson, 9          14:03.5    Deer River War Eagles 
   92    73  Angie Johnson, 11          14:09.2    Murray County Central 
   93    74  Alyson Olsen, 10           14:12.5    Canby/Minneota 
   94    75  Jeanette Nienaber, 9       14:13.6    Sartell 
   95    76  Michelle Hamilton, 10      14:14.7    Plainview 
   96    77  Anna Jovanovich, 10        14:15.8    Saint John's Prep 
   97    78  Katherine Schlaeffer, 10   14:16.8    Convent of Visitation 
   98    79  Sarah Bentley, 9           14:18.4    Hawley/Ulen-Hitterdal 
   99    80  Kristen Campbell, 12       14:20.1    Lk Crystal Wellcm Mem 
  100    81  Katie Sing, 9              14:21.5    New London-Spicer 
  101    82  Tara Brandt, 11            14:22.8    Mahtomedi 
  102    83  Melissa Osborne, 9         14:24.4    Lk Crystal Wellcm Mem 
  103    84  Katie Sheehan, 11          14:26.2    Convent of Visitation 
  104    85  Kelly Kamperschroer, 10    14:27.4    Mahtomedi 
  105    86  Nora O'Connor, 11          14:28.4    Rochester Lourdes 
  106    87  Angie Zanin, 10            14:29.7    New London-Spicer 
  107    88  Jennifer Starken, 8        14:31.1    Mesabi East, Aurora 
  108    89  Theresa Stauffacher, 12    14:32.3    Saint John's Prep 
  109    90  Katie Brandt, 7            14:33.2    Mahtomedi 
  110    91  Heidi Schimpp, 8           14:35.0    Deer River War Eagles 
  111    92  Amber Thoren, 11           14:35.9    Morris Area 
  112    93  Elizabeth Gorrila, 11      14:37.6    Convent of Visitation 
  113    94  Jenny Essling, 10          14:38.8    Convent of Visitation 
  114    95  Jennifer Smith, 9          14:39.7    Rush City 
  115    96  Mary Lee Howendobler, 7    14:40.2    Deer River War Eagles 
  116    97  Lisa Roberts, 9            14:40.6    Lk Crystal Wellcm Mem 
  117    98  Angie Mejdrich, 12         14:42.0    Deer River War Eagles 
  118    99  Sara Schonrock, 11         14:42.7    Blue Earth Area 
  119   100  Heidi Bergemann, 10        14:44.5    Lk Crystal Wellcm Mem 
  120   101  Tara Jones, 11             14:46.3    Convent of Visitation 
  121   102  Beth Johnson, 12           14:50.4    Mahtomedi 
  122   103  Branda Busby, 7            14:51.8    Hawley/Ulen-Hitterdal 
  123   104  Ann Bartleson, 10          14:59.0    Lk Crystal Wellcm Mem 
  124   105  Ahmi Buchtel, 10           15:03.8    New London-Spicer 
  125   106  Gill Brady, 11             15:25.2    Convent of Visitation 
  126   107  Jenny Lofgren, 9           15:28.8    Rush City 
  127   108  Jenni Prestegard, 10       15:32.6    Blue Earth Area 
  128   109  Nicole Johnson, 10         15:43.7    Blue Earth Area 
  129   110  Christa Johnson, 11        16:02.3    Rush City 
 


